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This letter contains a Riverside project update covering the conclusion of activities outlined in the Plan of
Action (POA) prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GT) dated June, 1992. The POA delineated
several work steps to address the site conditions as they existed at that time. Each of the major POA tasks
is listed below along with the completion date and a documentation reference. A review of the project noted
several tasks which were completed but were not formally documented in correspondence. This letter

documents those activities.

TASK

Soil stockpile
characterization

Excavation water
sampling and disposal

Excavation sediment
characterization

Excavation sediment
removal

Excavation Limits

Soil treatment
(Biocell construction)

Biocell operation

Biocell decommissioning
Groundwater assessment

Groundwater monitoring

COMPLETION TIMEFRAME

METHOD DOCUMéNTED

July, 1992

July, 1992

July, 1992

September, 1992

July and September, 1992
October, 1992

October,1992 - April, 1993

June, 1993

July, 1992
February, 1993

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas

Letter dated Septenlwber 1, 1992.
Letter dated September 1, 1992
Letter dated September 1, 1992
This letter

This letter
This letter

Letters dated December 11, 1992
February 11, 1993
April 28, 1993

This letter
Report dated September 18, 1992
Report dated September 3, 1993
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Independent Action Report Update
Site Name:chTSo’ l//p'roun@/?t'y
Inc. #: 22 4| Date of Report: ﬁ/‘?/?-g

County: ZSQ% Date Report Rec'd: U/, /q¢73

Reviewed by: R. Nye
Comments (please include: free prod., tank info., media, contaminant
migration, GW conc. trends, PCS treated/fate?):
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Mr. D. Mark Wells, P.E. Page 2
September 8, 1993

Excavation Sediment Removal

The characterization of sediment and soil on the bottom of the former excavation delineated several areas
which exceeded Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
Compliance Cleanup Levels (CCL) (Letter dated September 1, 1992). The delineated sediment and soil were
removed from the excavation on September 3, 1992 by A.L. Sleister and Sons Construction, Inc. This work
was supervised by a GT geologist. A mobile laboratory, Transglobal Environmental Geosciences (TEG) was
utilized to analyze soil samples as excavation progressed. Approximately 200 cubic yards (yds) of
petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) were removed from the bottom of the pit and stockpiled on plastic north
of the open excavation. Seven confirmation soil samples were collected from the extent of the new
excavation and analyzed by TEG for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum
hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (TPH-G), TPH-as-diesel (TPH-D), and TPH. The analytical methods used were
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX, Washington Method WTPH-G and WTPH-D for TPH-G and TPH-D and
Washington Method WTPH-418.1 for TPH.

The excavation commenced in the southeast corner of the pit where sample 9/3-1 was collected. This
sample exceeded the CCL for TPH, therefore, the excavation was continued and samples 9/3-2, 3, and 4
were collected. The hydrocarbon concentrations reported in these samples were below CCLs. The
excavation continued north, removing soil until the entire area previously defined as PCS was removed, as
confirmed by samples 9/3-5 and 9/3-6. A drawing with the sample locations and former area of PCS is
attached as Figure 1. Sample results are listed in Table 1. Complete analytical reports are attached.

CTPH
9/3-1 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND 88
9/3-2 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND 88
9/3-3 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND 42
9/3-4 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/3-5 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/3-6 9/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND 118

MDL - Method detection limit ND - Not detected at the MDL
CCL - WDOE MTCA Method A compliance cleanup level
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Mr. D. Mark Wells, P.E. Page 3
September 8, 1993

EXCAVATION LIMITS

The POA called for one soil sample to be collected at the excavation extent on the north side of the pit. That
sample, SW-7/31, was collected during the soil screening and characterization phase of the project in July,
1992. Sample SW-7/31 was collected from the sidewall of the excavation at a depth of approximately three
feet. It was analyzed the same day by TEG at the site. The reported concentrations were non-detect for the
BTEX, TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH. A copy of the analytical report is attached.

BIOCELL CONSTRUCTION

A biocell was designed (Figure 2) that could be built within the confines of the former excavation, thus
minimizing the amount of space required for the project. The excavation was pumped as dry as possible
on October 6, 1992 and 500 yds of four inch rock was placed and compacted in the excavation as a base
for future compaction. On top of the rock, 700 yds of fill was imported to the site and compacted in the
excavation. These materials brought the grade within the pit to approximately five to six feet below the
surrounding ground surface. This grade was also approximately one foot above the observed water level
in the pit. The Class 2 soil previously stockpiled and analyzed in July, 1992 was compacted in the
excavation on top of the imported material. The depth of the excavation was then approximately three to
four feet below the surrounding ground surface. The biocell was then constructed of approximately 3,000
yds of non-compacted Class 3 soil as shown in Figure 2. The top of the finished cell was approximately
three to four feet above the surrounding ground surface. This entire process of backfilling the excavation
and constructing the biocell took approximately two weeks. The treatment equipment was installed in
November, 1992 (refer to letter dated December 11, 1992) and the biocell commenced operation on
November 20, 1992.
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Mr. D. Mark Wells, P.E. Page 4
September 8, 1993

BIOCELL DECOMMISSIONING

After operating the biocell for approximately five months, the bioremediation activity appeared to be
complete (letter dated April 28, 1993), therefore the cell was decommissioned. The biocell was
decommissioned by removing all of the treated soil from the excavation, down to the previously compacted
level. This material was stockpiled adjacent to the excavation. After all of the soil was removed it was
returned to the excavation and compacted in lifts. Approximately 1,200 yds of treated soil remained once
the excavation was filled. This excess material was leveled and compacted on top of the former excavation
location and the ground surface around it. Approximately 400 yds of one to two inch crushed rock were
imported to the site and spread evenly across the area.

This update letter and the previously submitted reports and letters, document the POA activities completed
over the last thirteen months at the Riverside property. Thank you for the opportunity to assist Texaco at
this site. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

\

an Haskins, R.G.
Lead Geologist
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Environmental Laboratories Telephone: 2064594670
Fax: 206-459-3432

Stan Haskins September 4, 1992
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

19033 West Valley Hwy

Suite D104

Kent, WA 98032

Dear Mr. Haskins:

Please find enclosed the data reports for the on-site soil analyses from the
Riverside Texaco Site, Texaco Project No. 51 DMW, Bothell, WA,. There were a total
of 6 soil samples analyzed for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by
EPA Method 418.1 (WTPH-418.1), and the same 6 samples were analyzed for Gasoline
and Diesel by Mod. EPA Method 8015/WTPH-G, WTPH-D) and for Volatile Aromatic
Hydrocarbons (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. The work was conducted on-site on
September 3rd.

The results of the analyses, reported on a dry weight basis, are summarized in the
attached tables. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included. An invoice
that covers this work has been sent to Mark Wells at Texaco, along with a copy of this
report. '

TEG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services
to Groundwater Technology and Texaco for this project. If you have any further
questions about the data report, please give me a call. Once again, it was a pleasure
working with you, and I am looking forward to the opportunity to work together again.

Sincerely,

Wy Ao T e

Michael A. Korosec

(President)



QA/QC FOR ANALYTICAL METHODS

GENERAL

The TEG Northwest Mobile Laboratory quality assurance and quality control
(QA/QC) procedures are conducted following the guidelines and objectives which meet
or exceed certification/accreditation requirements of California DOHS, Washington
DOE, and Oregon DEQ. The Quality Control Program is a consistent set of procedures
which assures data quality through the use of appropriate blanks, replicate analyses,
surrogate spikes, and matrix spikes, and with the use of reference standards that meet or
exceed EPA standards.

Because analyses are taking place on-site with the mobile lab, the need for Field
Blanks or Travel/Trip Blanks is eliminated. If there is going to be a delay before
sample preparation for analysis, the sample is stored at 4° C.

ANALYTICAL METHODS

TEG Northwest Mobile Labs use analytical methodologies which are in
conformity with U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Washington DOE, and
Oregon DEQ methodologies. When necessary and appropriate due to the nature or
composition of the sample, TEG may use variations of the methods which are consistent
with recognized standards or variations used by the industry and government
laboratories.

Purgeable Volatile Aromatics
(BTEX, EPA 602/8020)

A blank and a calibration standard are run at the beginning of the day. The
standard must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. The standard is
rerun at the end of the day if more than 10 samples have been run. All samples are
prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%. At
least 1 method blank is run per day.



TPH-Gasoline, TPH Diesel
(Gasoline and/or Diesel, Modified EPA 8015, WTPH-G and WTPH-D)

~ A blank and a calibration standard are run at the beginning of the day. The
standard must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. The standard is
rerun at the end of the day. All samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the
recovery must be between 65% and 135%. A duplicate sample is run at a rate of 1 per
10 samples (or a matrix spike sample is prepared and analyzed). At least 1 method
blank is run per 10 samples analyzed.

TPH-Heavy Fuel Hydrocarbons
(EPA 418.1, WTPH-418.1)

Calibration plot values must produce a best fit line, with known values deviating
from the plot by less than 10%. Prior to sample run, a blank, a calibration standard,
and a method blank are run. One blank is run per 10 samples prepared. A sample
duplicate is prepared for 10 percent of the samples to be run per day.



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 2.

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA
Groundwater Technology/TES Project # SIDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH  (mg/kg)

Blank 09/03/92 nd
9/3-1 09/03/92 350
9/3-2 09/03/92 88
9/3-3 09/03/92 42
9/3-4 09/03/92 nd
9/3-5 09/03/92 nd
9/3-6 09/03/92 118

9/3-6 Dup  09/03/92 124

Minimum Detection Limit equals 10 mg/kg



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA
Groundwater Technology/TES Project # SIDMW

Gasoline and Diesel (EPA 8015/WTPHG, WTPHD) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Soils

SAMPLE DATE Benzene Toluene EthBenz Xylene Gasoline Diesel Recov.
Number — Analyzed (mgkg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mghg) (mghg) (%)
Meth. Blank  09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd --
9/3-1 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd 88 9
9/3-2 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 89
9/3-3 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 94
9/3-4 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 91
9/3-5 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 96
9/3-6 09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 99
9/3-6 (Dup)  09/03/92 nd nd nd nd nd nd 93
DETECTION LIMITS 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 10.00 10.00

“nd" Indicates NOT DETECTED at the Listed Detection Limits
“int" Indicates that INTERFERENCES prevent determination
"Recovery" based on detection of Surrogate Spike (Chlorobenzene at 1.0 mg/kg).
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Environmental Laboratory quﬁgyc 2&&&2::32
ax: 20645

Stan Haskins August 2, 1992
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

19033 West Valley Hwy

Suite D104

Kent, WA 98032

Dear Mr. Haskins:

Please find enclosed the data reports for the soil analyses from the Riverside
Texaco Site, Texaco Project No. S1 DMW, Bothell, WA. There were a total of 96 soil
samples analyzed for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by EPA
Method 418.1 (WTPH-418.1), and 19 soil samples were analyzed for Gasoline and
Diesel by Mod. EPA Method 8015/WTPH-G, WTPH-D) and for Volatile Aromatic
Hydrocarbons (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. The work was conducted on-site from
July 27th through July 31st.

The results of the analyses, reported on a dry weight basis, are summarized in the
attached tables. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included. An invoice
that covers this work has been sent to Mark Wells at Texaco, along with a copy of this
report.

TEG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services
to Groundwater Technology and Texaco for this project. If you have any further
questions about the data report, please give me a call. Once again, it was a pleasure
working with you, and I am looking forward to the next opportunity to work together
again.

Sincerely,

o - f e

Michael A. Korosec

(President)



QA/QC FOR ANALYTICAL METHODS

GENERAL

The TEG Northwest Mobile Laboratory quality assurance and quality control
(QA/QC) procedures are conducted following the guidelines and objectives which meet
or exceed certification/accreditation requirements of California DOHS, Washington
DOE, and Oregon DEQ. The Quality Control Program is a consistent set of procedures
which assures data quality through the use of appropriate blanks, replicate analyses,
surrogate spikes, and matrix spikes, and with the use of reference standards that meet or
exceed EPA standards.

Because analyses are taking place on-site with the mobile lab, the need for Field

Blanks or Travel/Trip Blanks is eliminated. If there is going to be a delay before
sample preparation for analysis, the sample is stored at 4° C.

ANALYTICAL METHODS

TEG Northwest Mobile Labs use analytical methodologies which are in
conformity with U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Washington DOE, and
Oregon DEQ methodologies. When necessary and appropriate due to the nature or
composition of the sample, TEG may use variations of the methods which are consistent
with recognized standards or variations used by the industry and government
laboratories.

Purgeable Volatile Aromatics
(BTEX, EPA 602/8020)

A blank and a calibration standard are run at the beginning of the day. The
standard must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. The standard is
rerun at the end of the day if more than 10 samples have been run. All samples are
prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%. At
least 1 method blank is run per day.



TPH-Gasoline, TPH Diesel
(Gasoline and/or Diesel, Modified EPA 8015, WTPH-G and WTPH-D)

A blank and a calibration standard are run at the beginning of the day. The
standard must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. The standard is
rerun at the end of the day. All samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the
recovery must be between 65% and 135%. A duplicate sample is run at a rate of 1 per
10 samples (or a matrix spike sample is prepared and analyzed). At least 1 method
blank is run per 10 samples analyzed.

TPH-Heavy Fuel Hydrocarbons
(EPA 418.1, WTPH-418.1)

Calibration plot values must produce a best fit line, with known values deviating
from the plot by less than 10%. Prior to sample run, a blank, a calibration standard,
and a method blank are run. One blank is run per 10 samples prepared. A sample
duplicate is prepared for 10 percent of the samples to be run per day.
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 2:

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA

Groundwater Technology Inc.
Texaco Project No. SIDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH (mg/kg)
Blank 07/27/92 nd
C-1 07/27/92 152
C-1 (Dup) 07/27/92 103
C-2 07/27/92 155
C3 07/27/92 80
C4 07/27/92 88
7/27-1 07/27/92 1332
7/27-2 07/27/92 838
7/27-3 07/27/92 526
7/27-4 07/27/92 890
7/27-5 07/27/92 2834
7/27-6 07/27/92 1722
7/27-7 07/27/92 2130
7/27-8 07/27/92 972
Blank 07/27/92 nd

MDL = 10 mg/kg



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 3:

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA

Groundwater Technology Inc.
Texaco Project No. 51IDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH (mg/kg)
Blank 07/28/92 nd
C-5 07/28/92 157
C-5 (Dup) 07/28/92 150
C-6 07/28/92 137
7/28-1 07/28/92 1400
7/28-2 07/28/92 1686
7/28-3 07/28/92 1344
7/28-4 07/28/92 1724
7/28-5 07/28/92 2140
7/28-6 07/28/92 2975
7/28-7 07/28/92 1722
7/28-8 07/28/92 1088
7/28-9 07/28/92 1934
7/28-10 07/28/92 821
7/28-11 07/28/92 974
7/28-12 07/28/92 1155
7/28-13 07/28/92 592
7/28-14 07/28/92 1338
7/28-15 07/28/92 1416
7/28-15 (Dup) 07/28/92 1442
7/28-16 07/28/92 1222
7/28-17 07/28/92 1418
7/28-18 07/28/92 1728
7/28-19 07/28/92 1794
7/28-20 07/28/92 1740
7/28-21 07/28/92 1618
7/28-22 07/28/92 1492
7/28-23 07/28/92 1515
7/28-24 07/28/92 1517

MDL = 10 mg/kg



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 4:

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA

Groundwater Technology Inc.
Texaco Project No. 5SIDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH (mg/kg)
Blank 07/29/92 nd
7/29-1 07/29/92 1243
7/29-2 07/29/92 1962
7/29-3 07/29/92 1299
7/29-4 07/29/92 1856
7/29-5 07/29/92 1535
7/29-6 07/29/92 1093
7/29-7 07/29/92 917
7/29-8 07/29/92 1380
7/29-9 07/29/92 1433
7/29-10 07/29/92 924
7/29-11 07/29/92 844
7/29-12 07/29/92 1563
7/29-13 07/29/92 2125
7/29-14 07/29/92 4155
7/29-14 (Dup) 07/29/92 4650
7/29-15 07/29/92 1534
7/29-16 07/29/92 1344
7/29-17 07/29/92 1312
7/29-18 07/29/92 1792
7/29-19 07/29/92 1523
7/29-19 (Dup) 07/29/92 1488
7/29-20 07/29/92 770
7/29-21 07/29/92 840
7/29-22 07/29/92 616
7/29-23 07/29/92 484

MDL = 10 mg/kg



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 5:

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA

Groundwater Technology Inc.
Texaco Project No. 51IDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH (mg/kg)
Blank 07/30/92 nd
7/29-24 07/30/92 1422
7/29-25 07/30/92 761
7/29-25 (Dup) 07/30/92 693
7/30-1 07/30/92 627
7/30-2 07/30/92 554
7/30-3 07/30/92 589
7/30-4 07/30/92 810
7/30-5 07/30/92 1176
7/30-6 07/30/92 715
7/30-7 07/30/92 1140
7/30-8 07/30/92 963
7/30-9 07/30/92 1450
7/30-10 07/30/92 335
7/30-11 07/30/92 557
7/30-12 07/30/92 450
7/30-13 07/30/92 256
7/30-14 07/30/92 259
7/30-15 07/30/92 258
7/30-16 07/30/92 205
7/30-17 07/30/92 372
7/30-18 07/30/92 203
7/30-19 07/30/92 208
7/30-19 (Dup) 07/30/92 215

MDL = 10 mg/kg



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

PAGE 6:

RIVERSIDE TEXACO
Bothell, WA

Groundwater Technology Inc.
Texaco Project No. SIDMW

EPA 418.1 Analysis for Soil (WTPH 418.1)

Sample Date TRPH (mg/kg)
Blank 07/30/92 nd
7/30-20 07/31/92 232
7/31-1 07/31/92 341
7/31-2 07/31/92 316
7/31-3 07/31/92 520
7/31-4 07/31/92 249
7/31-4 (Dup) 07/31/92 259
7/31-5 07/31/92 259
7/31-6 07/31/92 442
7/31-7 07/31/92 273
7/31-8 07/31/92 156
7/31-9 07/31/92 422
7/31-10 07/31/92 76
7/31-10 (Dup) 07/31/92 97
7/31-11 07/31/92 47
7/31-12 07/31/92 nd
SW-7/31 07/31/92 nd

MDL = 10 mg/kg



TrANSELOBAL

EnvironmMENTAL
G EQCHEMISTRY, INC.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA

SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD

NOTES:

CLIENT. Gyon ﬂ‘(Q./’WLg 7; < AMI’/(‘}?/ Lrc /ZQ:L DATE: D7[ 2 PAGE _/__ OF
ADDRESS: TEG PROJECT #: _ A/t 920727
PHONE 2O~/ C)= S99 Fax. A= 28 24952 LocaTion. Xiversde ) Bpthe I l/a
Stam Haglins DATE OF
CLIENT PROJECT # &K/ DM I/ Jegaco PROJECT MANAGER: _/Maa R jpe/lS COLLECTOR: Sten Hoshine - COLLECTION: Z{ZZ
B [ST ] e
Q EJ [¢%]
\ | E / ESzE
| ‘ | Zc|oz
; ? JSample‘ = 8 S e
Sample Number | Depth 1 Time | Type | Container Type FIELD NOTES EgIl s
[
oo | 73 | Sos) | Brass ivhe * | )
-~ 3 T . (i N -~ T
.7/27 - V0 F| S0.) | dam G [ X ! /
2l 2. P I N ,
Wrz=3 s & y o’ X \
T 0] 5o 7| era 4 v+ !
(i Y hgs] S | A Y /
2P - Las] & Yol ~ (
o 8 e .
2576 I35 | ol Yo% X (
£ 3 ¥ 4ol o o + v ]
> 2 = Vy:50| « Fiem X /
2/ 8 sodo| Sl | o ~ /
C Y /\"H; Z),/ /L,; +~ ‘7 \t /
~
S
3 | |
R
* i
s I : il L
R%ED;A%OMUQ) DATE/TIME AFQECEIV&D ﬁ;atur[ DATE/TlME SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
_ /2)/9L .55~ A @IZM « 7 [1717%2 TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
REI&NOUISHEWY' (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY (Sngnalure DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA

[1 TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each [l Return [ Pickup




TrANSGELOBAL
EnvirRoNMENTAL
& EOCHEMISTRY, INC.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

@

CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA

SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA

SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD

[ TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each [1 Return (] Pickup

NOTES:

—_— — A
CLIENT oA e (ArQu/aij /ec{,\ /244 DATE: Z) 25172 _PAGE _/__OF __
ADDRESS TEG PROJECT #: Me 220727
PHONE 904 25t £/ FAX: _ 206 25/ gYS2 LOCATION: /?l SN 5/(‘(70 /30 ¢Le// WA
, — Tifea. filee 2hciis - - DATEOE  — /70
CLIENT PROJECT #: 51 P f&/{u}PROJECT MANAGER: nar K _k ells COLLECTOR: S Lo Hesflons coLLecTion: Z/ZE/7 2
i | g © 5
| o9 o
| | £55¢E
I ZzZ <oz
; Sample 33|18 e
Sample Number | Depth | Time | Type | Container Type FIELD NOTES o582
; . ] Fo ] I
7-2%-1 (57 SDLV "mt}/az, jesa >( | /
—>-28-2 230 i " L 1Y 7
Y-18-2 257 Son! Yok X
219-4 g0, ) 4ot %
-5 7S (S0 | SPSRN X LA R
e = Yooy Y
196 737 lgo ) oa ¥
7~ o 1O | So, Yy X Y | X
/1977 9| So./ Y o3 X
) /, 49 fJ. o] 6o ) 2D Y
2/25-9 /0:4%| S0/ s X
2/28-10 (/:08[s0)! y L X
7/257-11 [l Sall | ¥2 X
> he-n kve| o Jo i Y
I EEZER I 10 | St g X
2/2a- Y [0 | &) b v
re-rs | (LS | Soyt Ll
SRe 1t | X ov ;/. Yo & V|
RELINQUISHED BY /(Signature) TEfTIME mo&(}j}awre ATEITIME SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
;7&, zé/é 7 23 72 17. ¥ T0TAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
REYINQUISHEDBY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATEfTIME




. - TrANSELOBAL
EnviranmENTAL
& EQCHEMISTRY, INC.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

S

SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA

RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD

|| TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each [ 1 Return [ Pickup

NOTES:

X o
CLIENT: é/OJfa’/‘uo o 7€< / 7'@// 4 co DATE: 7/( 9/91 PAGE __/_OF
ADDRESS: TEG PROJECT #: __NMw 920727
PHONE FAX: LOCATION: Kivers G /&M ‘14
CLIENT PROJECT # _ 5/ DmMw/ PROJECT MANAGER: ___ S5 ¥un Mas// 1 s | COLLECTOR: COLLECTION:
| 25 3
I v, 3
i | Z S|z
' | Sample w 8|8 e
Sample Numberl Depth J Time | Type | Container Type FIELD NOTES 23|82
/12-17 I 20| wil | Y /
13- 200 (%) | 4 oa /
fea-1q VoS, | Y e L
2520 YA 4., ,
2/1e-1 3ios | Bl Yo /
)/23 2= 23| % | Yoz /
7/((/2.) L}--gg @/L L/c;{ !
D/1e- Ly YL ¢ =2 /
1
1
RELIN%H\ED BY./(Signature) DATE/TIME RECEI Slgnap DATE/TIME SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
Y Lo M /5//44 N-o \ (e /J? W TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHEDBY: (Signature) DATE/TIME - RECEIVED BY: (Signatbre) " DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA




TrRANSELOBAL

Envirovmenmat CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

B EQCHEMISTRY, INC.

CLIENT C Dt Zc%hp/a;/ / 7;//.4 co DATE: 2/ 29/72 PAGE OF
ADDRESS / TEG PROJECT #: AL 220727
PHONE : FAX: LOCATION: __ /1rtren s/olQ BatieV bt
CLIENT PROJECT # _ % | DMW/ PROJECT MANAGER: __Sfen Mo slens COLLECTOR: St MHaskiug O ECTON: 2/29
‘ ‘ - R
; J | Sample 33|18 e
Sample Number | Depth | Time | Type | Container Type FIELD NOTES 25|82
7/2(' I 7:33_[50@/ Y on 4 laze you. ! X | [ /
‘7/ q4-1 9 |50, qgl./ v ¥ | /
7/27'3 8 uc| ) Yoz Y T )
219-4 85| ol | Yoy X 4 bat 4
YT AT E ) )
7/’1’r 9% | ¢,/ i ¥ /
2o Gl | G Y )
S-S kKts | S, 8 H X /
~/17-7 10| 55,1 & ¥ /
/24710 1055, o Y /
e a9 Sont o 4 ¥ /
2/29-11 144500 Y X )
/1‘-/—17 .55 |5/ < ¥ )
/204 .02 90, “f hd /
| 7=13 [25 | ! Y ¥ ) |
;54 P |40 1 ] ] A !
’)/w/- 19 L1 30, 1 X 7
RE l/i S7 : {3 (S : L //S‘ ‘T) /TLME \{Rg(ﬁi ED BY = /
H ignature) ATE/TIME v (Signature) DATE/TIME SAMPLE RECEIPT .
‘£/§Z{8 / 2’/Z1 /7 /04// e[l Krrce 7772 | Toral numben oF containers SRR ReTE
F?ELINOUJSHED BY (Signature) ' DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA
B SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA
SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD
' TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each [ 1 Return [ Pickup Y noTES: ‘




TrRANSELOBAL
EnviRoONMENTAL
& EQCHEMISTRY, INC.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
5.

CLIENT: é/vuw/‘/ww\ 7/f4 / 7‘,</{~C\cn

DATE: 7/2 7/7 < PAGE OF

ADDRESS: TEG PROJECT #: __ NWw 9720727
PHONE: FAX: LOCATION: _[{ 1 verscle |, Borbo/) , WA
CLIENT PROJECT #: __ 51 pMu/ PROJECT MANAGER: COLLECTOR: __ S thsbiny DS N 295
% 1 1 [ - [
| H Q = Q
: ; o 9 o)
| . | ES5ISE
1 Z<|z =z
i \ | Sample w38 @
Sample Numberli Depth l Time | Type | Container Type FIELD NOTES E 5|82
204- /4 LSs o1 )
2/t9-10 4.2 Yot /
Vhe-ei .50 42 )
g -dL poY 90« p
/16273 Y oo “doi /
2ra-z¢ 4L Yot ;
7(149-25 il qol /
Y,
RE EED BY ($fgnature) DATE/TIME 10 RECEIV&D BY: (Sl?ature DATE/TIME SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
RETA e 7,/ 7(1/? 2 17 4/!{/ CM‘ ( Aupec 7/sz TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
QUISH /BY (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA

SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA

SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

) TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each || Return || Pickup
Se

NOTES:

RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD H




TrRANSELOBAL

ENVIRONMENI.‘AL‘ -,
i , ~ CHAIN-OF Cusg) DY RECORD -
CLIENT: ér/)/u;/wh )((é DATE: 7/30/ 77 pace __/ OF
ADDRESS: | Tec PrROUECT #. _ AV 220727
PHONE FAX: LOCATION: ApIVPfS/”G, 54W [ kA
CLIENT PROJECT #  PROJECT MANAGER: SLLECTOR: "o At sy cONEOE Flsak]
‘ / - E é 3
| 558|855
| Zc|lo=z
| | Sample s3(8 e
Sample Numberll Depth | Time | Type Container Type FIELD NOTES J)E 5182
T 1 i T T . S 1
72/30-1 | oo | 5o Yol | y | | | =
R ; )
/3073 01| . . % ~ X )
/20 Byl « ! X /
7(30- 5 G qg | ¥ X /
7/30-£ G-r5| it X X X )
2307 AT " ¥ ]
/w2 10| - a /
7[30-4 0S| : A ™ Y /
2010 159 5, )
Vzei) Ws¢ + /
2/%0-17 .00 Y * D /
/3015 2.5 ¥ /
V3017 140 ~ /
/LR - 1. X X ¥ B
Y20 b 2.0 X | /
230 \7 3.8 ] L/
7}30 1o /L Eik B X | /
RE%SHW}QH&WG ;ATE/TIME %&[}a /ynz‘r DATE/T SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
/,//0 XA au /7077 TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
RECINQUISHED BY " (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY (Signature) DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA
SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA
- - SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS 4 RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD
|\ TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 each || Return ) Pickup T NOTES:




TrAansELOBAL
EnviroNMENTAL
B EOCHEMISTRY, INC.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD °

=

CLIENT. (/7/()L)/V/Lvd7&ﬂ T?(/ DATE: 7/3(/?,1 PAGE OF
ADDRESS: TEG PROJECT #: Ma 72672 7
PHONE FAX: LOCATION: /{'VCK( vl //)?/M/ “a 7/;”fé’a
JcuenT ProJECT # PROJECT MANAGER: COLLECTOR: S~ /74////7 CgliTEEC%'(:)N:7/dé i 5
| | / = [ 3 &
i o 2/, 0
| 5553
| ‘Sample 3|8 @
Sample Number | Depth | Time | Type | Container Ty.pe ) L) FIELD NOTES °als2
7/20— 4 1.5 (il Hpr [~ L X ! l 7
2/31-) 1509/ | Uow jur K ;
/- ICRZAPEN ¢ Y N 3 ]
9/30-20 B Lo y y, ;
2/3- > Z e | < ¥ A ’
W3- - 915 So, 1 </ v v v 3 I
W5 7.37 | S0l ¢ - Y !
)G 215 1 Sa) Y /
2/31-7 10:30"| So./ b J
2/%)-8 15T G * ]
2/%- 4 705 S ! X v /
S/ 3-10 o | S : by /
1/3)- Lt | So! 18 X ¥ % /
T IR ‘ * /
3 b =7/21 0| Sp,) { Y X X L/
[
|
) i A | ?
R UISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY (Slgnal;ZL DATE/TIME SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY NOTES:
. 7, 3//'7 2 12 50071 (C(M‘Q & erec 7011157 | ToTAL NUMBER OF conTAINERS
RELINQUJSHED BY' (Signature)/ DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME

CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA

SEALS INTACT? Y/N/NA

~ SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

LU TEG DISPOSAL @ $2.00 sach | | Return || Pickup

NOTES:

RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD i




